RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R-146

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 TO THE 2025 H-E-B TREES FOR TEXANS PROGRAM FOR THE PLANTING OF TREES AT LARGA VISTA PARK, AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE FUNDER. THERE IS NO GRANT MATCH AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the H-E-B Trees for Texans Program has announced, and made available reimbursable funds hat increase tree canopy, reduce heat island effects, increase available greenspace, and beautify public spaces; and,

WHEREAS, the *City Council of the City of Laredo* acknowledges and expresses its sincere and cordial intention to apply for the aforementioned funding opportunity whose implementation date cannot begin until funding is approved; and,

WHEREAS, the *City Council of the City of Laredo* finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Laredo, Texas to formally apply and submit an application through the *City of Laredo's Parks and Recreation Department*; and,

WHEREAS, the *City Council of the City of Laredo* designates the City Manager as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the gran on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. Resolution authorizing the City Manager to submit an application in the amount of \$5,000 to the 2025 H-E-B Trees for Texans Program for the planting of trees at Larga Vista Park, and authorize the City Manager to execute all relevant documents as determined by the funder. There is no grant match at the time of application.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

| PASSED BY THE CIT | Y COUNCIL | AND APPROVE | ED BY THE MAYOR ON T | THIS |
|--------------------|-----------|-------------|----------------------|------|
| DAY OF | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| DR. VICTOR D. TREV | VIÑO | | | |
| MAYOR | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | | |
| 11112011 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| MARIO I. MALDONA | DO IR | | | |
| CITY SECRETARY | ibo sit. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| APPROVED AS TO F | OPM. | | | |
| ATTROVEDASTO | OKWI. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| DOANH "ZONE" T. N | JCHVEN | | | |
| CITY ATTORNEY | IGUIEN | | | |